

No. 16-17296

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN'S CENTER, *et al.*, on behalf of themselves and
their patients,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DR. THOMAS M. MILLER, in his official capacity as State
Health Officer, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
No. 2:15-CV-00497-MHT-TFM

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF THE STATES OF
LOUISIANA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS,
UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN; AND MISSISSIPPI AND
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH
THEIR GOVERNORS, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jeff Landry
Attorney General
Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Requiring Demise Before Fetuses Are Dismembered Furthers States’ Interest In Respect For Human Life.	5
II. The District Court Failed To Evaluate The Alleged Burdens In Light Of Alabama’s Interests.....	11
A. <i>Gonzales</i> permits States to balance medical uncertainties when promoting respect for unborn life.....	13
B. <i>Hellerstedt</i> is not to the contrary, and does not control this case.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6, 13, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>West Alabama Women’s Center v. Miller</i> , No. 2:15-CV-497-MHT, 2016 WL 6395904 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 27, 2016).....	5, 11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1531	9, 21
1975 Ala. Code § 26-23G-2(3).....	10
7 U.S.C. § 1902	8
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-1801–1807.....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6743	3
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.1.....	3
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-151–160	3
Okl. St. Ann. §§ 1-737.7–.16.....	3
W.Va. Code § 16-20-1.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Respondents’ Brief, *Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) (No. 15-274)..... 17

Surgical Abortion Procedures, American Pregnancy Association
(updated Jan. 26, 2017),
[http://americanpregnancy.org/unplanned-pregnancy/surgical-
abortions/](http://americanpregnancy.org/unplanned-pregnancy/surgical-abortions/) 11
